
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Monday, 8th August, 2005 
 
Place: Committee Room 2 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

S G Hill - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors F Maclaine (Chairman), M Cohen (Vice-Chairman), S Barnes, Mrs D Borton, 
M Colling, Mrs D Collins, T Farr, P McMillan, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs M Sartin 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 
substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services). To declare interests in any items on the 
agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 

 



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 8 August 2005 
 

2 

matter. 
 

 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 5. CORPORATE CONTACT CENTRE - SCOPING STUDY REPORT  (Pages 5 - 110) 
 

  (Portfolio Holder for ICT and Corporate Support Services/A Scott – Head of ICT and 
Communications) To consider the attached report. 
 

 6. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 7. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
Title:  e-Government and Information & Communications Technology (ICT) 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 

(1) To consider how the implementation of the ODPM Implementing e-Government 
(IEG) Priority Outcomes and the local e-Government Strategy should be monitored 
and prioritised and to make any resulting recommendations to the ICT and Support 
Services Portfolio Holder or Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
a) To consider within this theme options for Member connectivity to the Council’s 
new Committee Management System. This relates to Priority outcomes R5, R6 and 
R22.  

 
(2) To consider the introduction of a Corporate Customer Contact Centre on behalf of 

the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder and to make any resulting 
recommendations to the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder or Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

 
a) To consider the specific ICT role within the Corporate Customer Contact Centre 
and agree which elements of this project should be monitored and reviewed by 
other O&S panels/committee 

 
(3) To consider the Council’s IEG Government Returns on behalf of the ICT and 

Support Services Portfolio Holder prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
(4) To review the Council’s ICT Strategy on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder and Head of ICT and to 
make any resulting recommendations to the ICT and Support Services Portfolio 
Holder or Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
(5) To monitor progress on the Council’s ICT Service Business Action Plan on a six 

monthly basis. 
 

(6) To consider the introduction of the Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 
2005 on behalf of the ICT and Support Services Portfolio Holder prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
(7) To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet with 

recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel. 
 
Work Programme 2005/6 
Item 
 

Priority 
 

Report 
Deadline 

 
1. Review of the Council’s IEG Strategy 
2. Introduction of a Customer Contact Centre 
3. ICT Strategy Review 
4. Re-use of Public Sector Information 

Regulations 
 

 
High 
High 
High 
Medium 

 
September 2005 
September 2005 
October 2005 
February 2006 

Chairman: Councillor F Maclaine 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to E-Government and ICT 
Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 8 August 2005 
 
Portfolios: ICT and Corporate Support Services 
 
Subject:  Corporate Customer Contact Centre – Scoping Study Report 
  
Officer contact for further information:  A J Scott (4457) 
 
Committee Secretary: S G Hill (Ext 4249) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To consider the attached draft report to the Cabinet and make comments 
accordingly. 
 
1. (Portfolio Holder for ICT and Corporate Support Services) The attached report 
deals with proposals for a Customer Services Transformation Programme (CSTP) 
and recent consultancy by Steria Ltd to undertake a scoping study on the 
implications of introducing a customer contact centre. 
 
2. Details of the scoping study have been sent to members of the Panel 
separately. Please bring these with you to the meeting. Representatives of Steria will 
be attending the meeting. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: C/   /2005 
Date of meeting:  
 
Portfolios: ICT and Corporate Support Services 
 
Subject:  Corporate Customer Contact Centre – Scoping Study Report 
  
Officer contact for further information:  A J Scott (4457) 
 
Committee Secretary: 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That the adoption of a Customer Service Transformation Programme (CSTP), 

spearheaded by a Corporate Customer Contact Centre is, in principle, the 
preferred option for the Council. 

 
(2) To note and agree the findings and budgetary implications of the Corporate 

Customer Contact Centre scoping study undertaken by Steria Ltd. (Circulated 
Separately); 

 
(3) That a report be made to Council to pursue the implementation of a CSTP as a 

matter of policy, spearheaded by a Corporate Customer Contact Centre; 
 
(4) That external consultants be appointed to support the authority with the 

development of the CSTP, specifically: 
 

(a) Programme and change management; 
(b) Business process re-engineering support; 
(c) Staff selection, recruitment and training; 
(d) System software configuration; and 
(e) Technical and integration services; 

 
(5) That the Government approved and encouraged S-Cat pre-competed method of 

procurement for this programme be pursued in preference to the normal 
requirements of Contract Standing Orders; and 

 
(6) That the further reports detailing the specific CSB, DDF and Capital budgetary 

requirement for this project to include the accommodation and additional 
staffing costs which were excluded from the consultants report be reviewed by 
the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Standing Scrutiny Panel on ICT 
and E Government with a view to further recommendation being brought 
forward. 

 
Report: 
 
1. In November 2004 the Council appointed Steria Ltd to undertake a scoping study of the 

budgetary implications of moving forward the corporate aim of introducing a customer 
contact centre. The study, that has now been completed, would assist the Council in 
establishing the out

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF ICT AND E-GOVERNMENT SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON MONDAY, 8 AUGUST 2005 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2 

AT 7.30  - 9.05 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

F Maclaine (Chairman), M Cohen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs D Borton, 
P McMillan, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs M Sartin 

  
Other members 
present: 

S Metcalfe and J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

M Colling, Mrs D Collins and T Farr 

  
Officers Present A Scott (Head of Information, Communications and Technology) and 

S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
  
Also in 
attendance: 

K Irvine (Steria Consulting) 

 
7. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
No substitutes were appointed. 
 

8. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

9. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Terms of Reference and Work Programme were noted. 
 

10. CORPORATE CONTACT CENTRE - SCOPING STUDY REPORT  
 
The meeting was attended by Keith Irvine of Steria, the Council’s Consultant on the 
scoping study for the Contact Centre. 
 
The Panel noted the proposed report to the Cabinet and Contact Centre Scoping 
Study. Noted that it was proposed that the contact was at the centre of a much larger 
cultural change. This programme was to be known as a Customer Service 
Transformational Programme (CSTP). Initial costings of some elements were noted. 
Further work would be needed on the accommodation and staffing aspects. 
 
Noted the proposal to use external consultants to support the development of the 
CSTP and to work on a Project Initiation Document (PID) using S-Cat procurement 
methods. 
 
The Panel considered this report and agreed the general approach being adopted. 
They made the following specific points: 
 
(a) the clarification of recommendation (4) to indicate that the appointment of 
consultants was to develop the PID for the Programme in the first instance. The 
Portfolio Holder, who was present at the Panel meeting, accepted this change; and 



ICT and E-Government Scrutiny Standing Panel Monday, 8 August 2005 

2 

 
(b) The Panel also considered that if the Council were to proceed: 
 
(i)  There needed to be definite proposals to inform staff about change via 
corporate sessions; and 
 
(ii)  That a HR Strategy for staffing matters should be addressed at an early 
stage. 
 

11. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Noted that the Contact Centre report would be submitted to the next Cabinet 
meeting. 
 

12. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Next meeting 22 September 2005 at 7.30 p.m. 
 


